Following the introduction of IFRS 16, the Group has designated the Euro lease liability in its GBP functional currency companies as
a hedging instrument in a hedge of its highly probable future Euro revenues. The effects of the foreign currency-related hedging
instruments on the Group’s financial position and performance are as follows:

2019
£m

2018
£m

Carrying amount (current liability) 2.3 –
Notional amount 48.1 –
Maturity date January 2041 –
Hedge ratio 100% –
Change in intrinsic value of the outstanding hedging instruments since inception of the hedge 2.3 –

Flutter Entertainment plc   Annual Report & Accounts 2019

154

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

26. Currency risk (continued)
Sensitivity analysis
A ten per cent increase and decrease in the value of pound sterling against the following currencies at 31 December 2019 and 2018
would have increased/(decreased) profit and equity by the amounts below as a consequence of the retranslation of the above foreign
currency denominated assets and liabilities at those dates. It is assumed that all other variables, especially interest rates, remain
constant in the analysis.

Profit Equity
10%

increase
£m

10%
decrease

£m

10%
increase

£m

10%
decrease

£m

31 December 2019
EUR 3.0 (3.0) 4.1 (4.1)
AUD (0.1) 0.1 (10.5) 10.5
USD – – (73.7) 73.7
GEL – – (12.9) 12.9
31 December 2018
EUR (1.0) 1.0 – –
AUD (0.2) 0.2 (16.4) 16.4
USD (0.9) 0.9 (72.0) 72.0

27. Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk arises primarily from the Group’s borrowings which are at a floating rate. The Group may manage this risk through
the use of interest rate derivatives as appropriate. At 31 December 2019, the Group was not party to any such derivative. Excess cash
funds are invested in interest-bearing bank deposits on which the interest rate is fixed for the term of the deposit. Group treasury policy
imposes limits on the terms over which cash can be placed on deposit.

Profile
At 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018 the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was